32ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

PARISH OF TERREBONNE

STATE OF LOUISIANA

EMERGENCY ORDER

Acting under the authority of La. R.S. 1:55 (E)(2), and considering the Parish-wide state of emergency declared by Parish President, Gordon E. Dove on August 26, 2021;

I, THERESA A. ROBICHAUX, CLERK OF COURT, in accordance with applicable laws in such cases made and provided, and considering that Tropical Storm/Hurricane Ida, which may be upgraded as the storm progresses, is expected to affect coastal Louisiana, including Terrebonne Parish; and

CONSIDERING that the personnel involved in the operations of the Courts, including the Office of the Clerk of Court, should be released from duties in order to tend to their families, homes and properties, all in order to minimize the effects of the damages which may occur as a result of the Tropical Storm/Hurricane Ida;

I DO HEREBY DECLARE than an emergency situation exists which renders it hazardous or otherwise unsafe for employees of the Terrebonne Parish Clerk of Court to continue in the performance of their official duties or for the general public to conduct business with the Terrebonne Parish Clerk of Court.

THEREFORE, the office of the Terrebonne Parish Clerk of Court shall be closed on MONDAY, the 30TH day of AUGUST, 2021, from 8:30 o'clock A.M., through 4:30 o'clock <u>P.</u>M.

This day of closure shall be considered a legal holiday as provided by La. R.S. 1:55 (E)(3).

If conditions require that the office of the Terrebonne Parish Clerk of Court remain closed beyond the 30TH day of AUGUST, 2021, notice of the extension of said closure will be posted at www.terrebonneclerk.org.

SIGNED at Houma, Louisiana this 27 day of ___

20 2, at

8:30 o'clock A.m.

RK OF COURT

PARISH OF TERREBONNE

STATE OF LOUISIANA

32ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

PARISH OF TERREBONNE

STATE OF LOUISIANA

ORDER

I, JUAN W. PICKETT, the undersigned Chief Judge of the 32nd Judicial District Court, do hereby approve the foregoing request for emergency order; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of Court's office of the 32nd Judicial District shall be closed during the day of closure(s) described above.

SIGNED at Houma, Louisiana, this 27th day of August

at 11:05 o'clock A.M.

JUAN W. PICKETT

CHIEF JUDGE

32ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT PARISH OF TERREBONNE STATE OF LOUISIANA

Parish of Terrebonne, La.